

No.20-1066

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

ASHLYN HOGGARD,

Petitioner,

v.

RON RHODES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals for the
Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CENTER FOR AMERICAN LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Harmeet K. Dhillon
Mark Trammell
Kristina Denapolis West
CENTER FOR
AMERICAN LIBERTY
5100 Buckeystown,
Suite 250
Frederick, Maryland
21704
703-687-6212

Mark Meuser
Counsel Of Record

DHILLON LAW
GROUP
117 Post Street,
Suite 700
San Francisco, CA
94108
415-433-1700
mmeuser@
dhillonlaw.com

March 8, 2021

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The evolving history of qualified immunity	3
II. Harlow’s public policy considerations are not served by qualified immunity in the public university context.	8
A. The “expense of litigation” does not justify qualified immunity in the public university setting.....	9
B. The “diversion of official energy from pressing public issues” does not merit qualified immunity in the public university setting either.	12
C. The absence of qualified immunity would not deter “able citizens from acceptance of public office.”	14
III. Any balance between the qualified immunity doctrine and curtailing constitutional harms swings in favor of students.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	9
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	4
<i>Brisco v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	3
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	15
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 20
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	18
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1148 (2018)	15
<i>Marks v. Clarke</i> , 102 F.3d 1012, 1033 (9th Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>McCullum v. Tepe</i> , 693 F.3d 696, 697 (6th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	7
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	5,7,15,19
<i>Richards v. Jefferson Cnty.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996) ...	18
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	6, 7
<i>Scheuer v. Rhodes</i> , 416 U.S. 232 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	18
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - Continued

	Page
<i>Wood v. Strickland</i> 420 U.S. 308 (1975)	6, 7
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	4

STATUTES

Rev. Stat. § 1979, 42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	4, 5, 6, 10
--	-------------

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2, 60-61 (2017)	10
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797, 1805 (2018).	11, 17
